10 South Colonnade Canary Wharf London E14 4PU United Kingdom gov.uk/mhra

22 February 2024

FOI 24/085

Dear

Thank you for your information request, dated 25 January 2024, where you asked for:

- 1. How many unlicenced and falsified medicines has the MHRA made in conjunction with Border Force during the years 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023?
- 2. Is it possible to say which ports and hubs the items were seized at?
- 3. In terms of in-land seizures, how many were made during 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023? Would it be possible to provide this by county level?

Would it be possible to provide an estimated value of the medicines seized in questions 1 and 2 please?

For questions 1 and 3 – are you able to reveal the therapeutic area that the medicines treat and could you provide a 'top 10' seized medicines by therapeutic area, as suggested below?

I am pleased to provide you with the information requested, please see below.

How many unlicenced and falsified medicines has the MHRA made in conjunction with Border Force during the years 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023?

2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
5,323,758	9,480,496	6,718,591	2,044,993	3,375,180



Medicines & Healthcare products Regulatory Agency

Is it possible to say which ports and hubs the items were seized at?

Top 3 ports by seizures

- Coventry
- Langley
- Birmingham Airport

Top 3 ports by doses

- Heathrow
- Coventry
- Langley

In terms of in-land seizures, how many were made during 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023? Would it be possible to provide this by county level?

The total figures for in-land seizures and counties in which they were made are:

2020 1, 982,143 (Leicester, Stoke-on-Trent)

2021 550,897 (West Sussex, Hampshire)

2022 274,956 (Scotland, West Sussex, Essex, Norfolk, London, Dorset, Lancashire)

2023 1,479,360 (London, Manchester, Liverpool, Humberside)

Would it be possible to provide an estimated value of the medicines seized in questions 1 and 2 please?

For valuation purposes each tablet sells on the black market on average for between £1.00 and £1.40 regardless of content.

For questions 1 and 3 – are you able to reveal the therapeutic area that the medicines treat and could you provide a 'top 10' seized medicines by therapeutic area, as suggested below?

Erectile dysfunction

Hormone medicines

Anti-Hypertension

Nervous System medicines

Anti-bacterial/Antibiotic

Muscle relaxant

Analgesic (painkiller)



Anti-parasitic

Anti-cancer medicines

Dermatological medicines

The Freedom of Information Act only entitles you access to information – the information supplied is subject to Crown copyright, and there are some restrictions on its re-use. For information on the reproduction or re-use of MHRA information, please visit https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/reproduce-or-re-use-mhra-information.

If you have a guery about the information provided, please reply to this email

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date you receive this response and addressed to: info@mhra.gov.uk

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you were to remain dissatisfied with the outcome of the internal review, you would have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Please bear in mind that the Information Commissioner will not normally review our handling of your request unless you have first contacted us to conduct an internal review. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely,

MHRA Criminal Enforcement Unit